adjusted in accordance with IAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes

in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

2. 編製基準（續）
(d) 採用判斷、估計及假設（續）

與可能令綜合財務報表於下一個財政年

度作出重大調整的假設及估計等不明朗

因素有關的資料已載於以下附註：

• 附註5－減值及減值撥回

• 附註6－物業、廠房及設備

• 附註7－商譽及其他無形資產

• 附註14(b)－以股份支付安排

• 附註16－或然負債

• 附註17－租賃

• 附註18－所得稅

• 附註21－財務風險管理及金融工

具

(e) 會計政策的自願變動

本公司自願對有關確認與本公司擁有大

部分權益的若干附屬公司的非控股權益

相關的認沽期權金融負債的公允價值的

後續變動作出會計政策變動。此前，就

於2008年1月1日採納IFRS第3號業務合

併事項（「IFRS第3號」）前訂立的協議而

言，隨後的負債變動於損益中確認為財

務費用。就於2008年1月1日後訂立的

協議而言，隨後的負債變動透過權益確

認。自2024年第三季度起，所有協議負

債的後續變動均於年內損益中確認為財

務費用。本公司相信，無論該等協議於

何時訂立，此方法均應用一致的會計方

法，令財務報表呈列更為一致。採納此

會計政策變動的影響已追溯應用，並已

根據IAS第8號會計政策、會計估計變動

及錯誤對比較期間進行調整。

189Samsonite Group S.A. Annual Report 2024
新秀麗集團有限公司 年報 2024

2. 編製基準（續）
(e) 會計政策的自願變動（續）

此會計政策變動對截至2023年12月31

日止年度產生以下影響：

2. Basis of Preparation (Continued)
(e) Voluntary Change in Accounting Policy (Continued)

This change in accounting policy had the following impacts for the

year ended December 31, 2023:

Consolidated Statement of Income
綜合收益表

For the year ended December 31, 2023
截至2023年12月31日止年度

(Expressed in millions of USD,
except per share data)

（以百萬美元呈列，
每股數據除外）

Previously
Reported
過往報告

Adjustment for
Change in

Accounting Policy
會計政策變動調整

As Adjusted
經調整

Operating profit 經營溢利 743.7 – 743.7

Finance income 財務收入 14.3 – 14.3
Finance costs 財務費用 (173.0) (20.1) (193.1)

Net finance costs 財務費用淨額 (158.7) (20.1) (178.8)

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 584.9 (20.1) 564.9
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (134.6) – (134.6)

Profit for the year 年內溢利 450.3 (20.1) 430.3

Profit attributable to the equity
holders

股權持有人應佔溢利
417.0 (20.1) 396.9

Profit attributable to non-controlling
interests

非控股權益應佔溢利
33.3 – 33.3

Profit for the year 年內溢利 450.3 (20.1) 430.3

Earnings per share: 每股盈利：
Basic earnings per share 每股基本盈利 0.289 (0.014) 0.275

Diluted earnings per share 每股攤薄盈利 0.287 (0.014) 0.273

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
綜合全面收益表

For the year ended December 31, 2023
截至2023年12月31日止年度

(Expressed in millions of USD) （以百萬美元呈列）

Previously
Reported
過往報告

Adjustment for
Change in

Accounting Policy
會計政策變動調整

As Adjusted
經調整

Profit for the year 年內溢利 450.3 (20.1) 430.3

Total comprehensive income
for the year

年內全面收益總額
429.1 (20.1) 409.0

Total comprehensive income
attributable to the equity holders

股權持有人應佔全面收益總額
397.5 (20.1) 377.4

190 Samsonite Group S.A. Annual Report 2024
新秀麗集團有限公司 年報 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

2. Basis of Preparation (Continued)
(e) Voluntary Change in Accounting Policy (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
綜合權益變動表

For the year ended December 31, 2023
截至2023年12月31日止年度

(Expressed in millions of USD) （以百萬美元呈列）

Previously
Reported
過往報告

Adjustment for
Change in

Accounting Policy
會計政策變動調整

As Adjusted
經調整

Retained earnings/(accumulated
deficit):

保留盈利╱（累計虧絀）：

Profit for the year 年內溢利 417.0 (20.1) 396.9

Total comprehensive income for the
year

年內全面收益總額
417.0 (20.1) 396.9

Change in the fair value of put options
included in equity

計入權益的認沽期權之公允價
值變動 (20.1) 20.1 –

Total equity attributable to the
equity holders:

股權持有人應佔權益總額：

Profit for the year 年內溢利 417.0 (20.1) 396.9

Total comprehensive income for the
year

年內全面收益總額
397.5 (20.1) 377.4

Change in the fair value of put options
included in equity

計入權益的認沽期權之公允價
值變動 (20.1) 20.1 –

Total equity: 權益總額：
Profit for the year 年內溢利 450.3 (20.1) 430.3

Total comprehensive income for the
year

年內全面收益總額
429.1 (20.1) 409.0

Change in the fair value of put options
included in equity

計入權益的認沽期權之公允價
值變動 (20.1) 20.1 –

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
綜合現金流量表

For the year ended December 31, 2023
截至2023年12月31日止年度

(Expressed in millions of USD) （以百萬美元呈列）

Previously
Reported
過往報告

Adjustment for
Change in

Accounting Policy
會計政策變動調整

As Adjusted
經調整

Profit for the year 年內溢利 450.3 (20.1) 430.3

Change in the fair value of put options
included in finance costs

計入財務費用的認沽期權之公
允價值變動 21.8 20.1 41.9

Net cash generated from operating
activities

經營活動所得現金淨額
534.2 – 534.2

There is no impact to the associated liability as a result of this

change in accounting policy.

2. 編製基準（續）
(e) 會計政策的自願變動（續）

此會計政策變動對相關負債並無影響。

191Samsonite Group S.A. Annual Report 2024
新秀麗集團有限公司 年報 2024

2. 編製基準（續）
(f) 會計政策變動

IASB已頒佈若干新訂、經修改及經修訂

的IFRS會計準則。就編製截至2024年12

月31日止年度的綜合財務報表而言，以

下經修訂會計準則已經生效。

於2020年1月，IASB修訂IAS第1號財務

報表的呈列（「IAS第1號」），以促進應用

的一致性並闡明釐定負債屬流動或非流

動的要求。根據現有的IAS第1號要求，

公司於報告期末後至少十二個月內對遞

延負債結算並無無條件權利時，將其分

類為流動負債。作為其修訂的一部分，

IASB已撤除無條件權利的要求，現時要

求遞延結算的權利必須具實質性並於報

告期末存在。

此權利可能取決於公司是否遵守貸款安

排中規定的條件（契約）。IASB確認，僅

公司於報告日期或之前必須遵守的契約

才會影響負債分類為流動或非流動。公

司於報告日期之後必須遵守的契約（未來